the Board of Directors.  If the analyses project changes which are outside our pre-established IRR limits, we may: (i) revise
existing limits to address the changes in the Bank’s IRR, with the recommended limits being prudent and consistent with the
Board’s risk tolerance; or (ii) retain the existing limits and implement a plan for an orderly return to compliance with these
limits, where corrective actions may include, but are not limited to, restructuring the maturity profile of the Bank’s investment
portfolio, changing deposit pricing, initiating off-balance sheet hedging actions, or adjusting the repricing characteristics of the
loan portfolios.

The NII simulation is used to measure and evaluate potential changes in our net interest income resulting from
changes in interest rates.  The model measures the impact over a range of instantaneous shocks in 100 basis points increments
to our net interest income over a 12-month forecast period.  The Board-approved limits on NII sensitivity and the actual
computed changes to our NII based on the +/- 100 and +/- 200 basis points hypothetical interest rate scenarios as of March 31,
2025 are shown below:

   Estimated Increase
 (Decrease) in Net

Assumed Instantaneous Change in Interest Rates  Interest Income Board Limits
+ 100 basis points   (5.10)%  (20.00)%
+ 200 basis points   (13.88)%  (25.00)%
- 100 basis points   — %  (10.00)%
- 200 basis points   (0.58)%  (20.00)%

Table of Contents

54

The modeled one year NII results indicate that the Bank is more earnings sensitive in the rising rate shock scenarios
of 100 through 200 basis points. The NII modeled results above are in compliance with the IRR Board limits.

The EVE measures the sensitivity of our market value equity to simultaneous changes in interest rates.  EVE is
derived by subtracting the economic value of the Bank’s liabilities from the economic value of its assets, assuming current and
hypothetical interest rate environments.  EVE is based on all of the future cash flows expected to be generated by the Bank’s
current balance sheet, discounted to derive the economic value of the Bank’s assets and liabilities.  These cash flows may
change depending on the assumed interest rate environment and the resulting changes in other assumptions, such as
prepayment speeds.  The Bank has established IRR limits which specify the maximum EVE sensitivity allowed under current
interest rates and for a range of hypothetical interest rate scenarios each in 100 basis point increments.  The hypothetical
scenarios are represented by immediate, permanent, parallel movements in the term structure of interest rates.  The Board-
approved limits on EVE sensitivity and the actual computed changes to our EVE based on the +/- 100 and +/- 200 basis points
hypothetical interest rate scenarios as of March 31, 2024 are shown below:

   Estimated Increase
 (Decrease)

in Economic
Assumed Instantaneous Change in Interest Rates Value of Equity Board Limits

+ 100 basis points   0.24 %  (15.00)%
+ 200 basis points   (5.01)%  (25.00)%
- 100 basis points   (5.77)%  (15.00)%
- 200 basis points   (11.09)%  (20.00)%

The results of the EVE are hypothetical, and a variety of factors might cause actual results to differ substantially from
what is depicted. These could include, but are not limited to, non-parallel yield curve shifts, changes in market interest rate
spreads and the actual reaction to changes in interest rate levels of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. It is
not uncommon for rates on certain assets or liabilities to lag behind changes in the market rates of interest. Additionally,
prepayments of loans and early withdrawals of certificates of deposit could cause interest sensitivities to vary.